## **RESOLUTION NO. 52-24**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF FRED LILLY, SR. TO THE WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION.

**WHEREAS**, Arkansas Statute § 14-234-304 provides that when the term of office of a Water and Sewer commissioner expires, the remaining commissioners shall appoint a successor subject to the approval of two-thirds (2/3) of the duly elected and qualified members of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, there is an unexpired term that needs to be filled due to the resignation of Willie Cooper as of December 18, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Camden, Arkansas, voted to appoint Fred Lilly, Sr. to fill the un-expired position of Willie Cooper which will expire on November 1, 2030, effective on December 19, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Fred Lilly, Sr. has expressed his willingness to serve the City of Camden in this capacity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby approves the appointment of Fred Lilly, Sr. as a Commissioner for the Camden Water and Sewer Commission, commencing on December 19, 2024, for the unexpired term of office ending on November 1, 2030.

]	PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	S DAY OF	, 2024.
Mayor			
City Cl	lerk		